
 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 

 

 
 

Our Ref: 
 
 

  
Contact: 

 
Angela Scott 

      

    Tel: 0151 511 8670 
      

    Date: 11 October 2016 
 

 
To: All Members of the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Panel  
 

  
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Scrutiny Panel to be held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 10.15 
a.m. in the Authority Chamber - Mann Island 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached. 
 
Should Members need to declare an interest in any items included on the agenda, 
forms are obtainable from the Democratic Services Team or in the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Angela Scott on 
telephone number 0151 511 8670 or angela.scott@halton.gov.uk   
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

 
 
David Parr 
Lead Officer - Scrutiny 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:angela.scott@halton.gov.uk


 

 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
 

19 October 2016 
 

Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Declaration of Interests   
 

3.   Minutes of last meeting  1 - 4 
 

4.   Short-Hop Bus Fares Scrutiny Review  5 - 10 
 

5.   Ethical Standards for Providers of Public Services  11 - 17 
 

6.   Scrutiny Work Programme and Recent Combined 
Authority Decisions  

18 - 21 

 

7.   Governance and Revised Constitution  22 - 34 
 
 
 

This information can be provided in alternative formats on request 
 



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel on 
Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at Authority Chamber, Merseytravel Building. Mann Island, 
Liverpool 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wainwright (Chair), Baines, Crone, Jackson, Jones, Leech, 
Lewis, Smith, Sullivan and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McGuire and Murphy 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers in attendance: David Parr, Ian Leivesley, Gill Ferguson and Lisa Smith 
 
Also in Attendance: Mayor Anderson and two members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2016/17  
  
  The Lead Officer – Scrutiny – opened the meeting 

and invited nominations for Chair of the Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Kevan Wainwright be 
appointed Chair of the Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
for 2016/17.  

 

   
 COUNCILLOR KEVAN WAINWRIGHT IN THE CHAIR  
   

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2016/17  
  
  The Chair invited nominations for Vice Chair of the 

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Mike Sullivan be 
appointed Vice Chair of the Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Panel for 2016/17. 

 

   
3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



4 APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MEMBER TO COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17 

 

  
  The Chair invited nominations for two Members and 

one substitute Member to sit on the Combined Authority’s 
Audit Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Sullivan and Councillor 
Jones be appointed as Members and that Councillor Crone 
be appointed as the Substitute Member, on the Combined 
Authority’s Audit Committee for 2016/17. 

 

   
5 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME 
 

  
  The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which summarised the review of the functions and 
governance arrangements of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (LCRCA). It was noted that the current 
Governance arrangements would be unchanged and would 
continue to operate under the original order that set up the 
LCRCA until May 2017. 
 
 In order for additional functions are to be conferred on 
the Combined Authority and Directly Elected Mayor, the law 
required that the City Region undertake a formal governance 
review to demonstrate that its scheme met the statutory 
requirements of the Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016. The Combined Authority, at its meeting on 17th 
June 2016, agreed that the Governance Review and 
Scheme would be subject to a public consultation exercise. 
The report summarised details of the proposed consultation 
process in this respect. Members of the Panel were advised 
that comments could be forwarded to Lisa Smith (Liverpool 
City Council) or David Parr (Chief Executive of Halton 
Borough Council) and fed into the consultation process. 
 
 The outcome of the consultation process would be 
formally reported to the Combined Authority on 19th August 
2016 and submitted, together with the Governance Review 
and Scheme, to the Secretary of State for consideration by 
28th August 2016. If the Secretary of State was satisfied with 
the outcome of the Governance Review and the 
consultation, then a Liverpool City Region Order would be 
drafted, which must be formally approved by individual local 
authorities and the Combined Authority during October 
2016. The Panel would be kept updated on developments in 
this area. 
 
 Arising from the discussion a Member asked if a 

 

Page 2



Directly Elected Assembly had been considered as part of 
the Governance model. In response the Panel was advised 
that the Governance model was set by Government and a 
Directly Elected Assembly was not allowed for within the 
statutory framework.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Governance Review and 
Scheme be noted. 

   
6 SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

  
  The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which sought Members’ views on the Panel’s Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 
 The Work Programme was considered at the 
Development Day, which took place on 28 June 2016. It was 
reported that the following topics were discussed: European 
Funding; Transport; future role of Scrutiny Panel’s, 
Employment Learning and Skills. In addition, it was reported 
that the Combined Authority had referred an ethical 
standards report to the Panel and then the Audit Team at 
Merseytravel would bring a report to a future Panel meeting.  
 
 The Panel discussed the Housing and Planning 
Review and whilst accepting that a formal scrutiny review 
was not appropriate at the stage asked that an update report 
be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
 It was also agreed that the next scrutiny topic work to 
be undertaken by the Panel would be on Employment 
Learning and Skills and would commence shortly. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
7 DECISIONS OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

  
  The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided Members with a note of some 
significant decisions made by the Combined Authority since 
April 2016. 
 
 The report provided a digest of decisions made by the 
Combined Authority meetings on 15 April 2016 and 17 June 
2016. 
 
 Mayor Anderson, Chair of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (CA) attended the meeting to discuss 
with the Panel the progress of the CA as it moved forward 
towards the establishment of a Directly Elected Mayor in 

 

Page 3



May 2017. As part of the ongoing Governance Review there 
was an opportunity to develop scrutiny further before May 
2017 and to involve other agencies in the process where 
possible. It was recognised that the Scrutiny Panel would 
have a crucial role to play within the new arrangements and 
it was important that the Panel evolved and developed ideas 
as the CA moved towards its new governance 
arrangements. 
 
 It was noted that the CA has to make a number of 
decisions extremely quickly as it was responding to an 
agenda set by Central Government and within tight 
timescales. However, it was anticipated that as the new CA 
staffing structures were established reports would be made 
available earlier for scrutiny purposes. It was also hoped that 
the Chair or Portfolio Member of the CA would also attend 
future Panel meetings to discuss topics for scrutiny.  A 
further report on the governance arrangements would be 
brought to the October Panel meeting. 
 
 Arising from the discussion with the Chair of the CA 
the following issues were raised: 
 

 The future role of the NHS within the CA with regard 
to NHS budgets; 

 The location on social media of the consultation 
process in respect of future governance; and 

 The future role of the Scrutiny Panel in respect of 
decisions made by the CA. 
 
Mayor Anderson was thanked for his attendance. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8 TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
It was agreed that future Liverpool City Region Scrutiny 
Panel meetings would be held at 10.15 am. Details of future 
meeting dates would be emailed to Panel Members. 

 

 
 

Meeting ended at 12.40 pm 

Page 4



 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:  The Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
  
Meeting:  19 October 2016 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  Combined Authority/all districts 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

SHORT HOP BUS FARES SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Purpose of the report is to bring to the attention of the Panel the response of 

Merseytravel to the review the Panel undertook into Short-Hop Fares and to 
consider those responses. 

  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that – 
 

1. The response be noted and Merseytravel be thanked for their response; 
and 

2. A further report on progress on the actions in the response be brought to 
the Panel in twelve months’ time. 

  
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 As part of its work programme the Panel undertook a detailed piece of scrutiny work 

looking at the cost of short-hop bus fares across the City Region. The Panel 
received evidence f
[...]
ing commercially sensitive 
information on activities such as fare trials through an Alliance 
structure. 

The progress of the Bus Bill is kept under review 
and relevant consultations responded to. If 
enacted the relevant powers be used regarding 
affordable fares. 

Merseytravel, both directly and as a member of the Urban 
Transport Group, has worked closely with the Department for 
Transport as the Bus Services Bill has been developed and this 
work continues.  Merseytravel will also be submitting evidence to 
the Transport Select Committee’s review of the Bus Services Bill 
and will be representing the Urban Transport Group at the oral 
evidence sessions.  The options that the BSB will give the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority around bus will be 
fully assessed during 2016-18 in line with the requirements for 
business case outlined in the draft Bill and further 
recommendations will be made to the Combined Authority. 

 

Page 10



 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:  The Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
  
Meeting:  19 October 2016 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  Combined Authority/all districts 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER - SCRUTINY 
 

ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR PROVIDERS OF PUBLIC SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this Report is to provide the Scrutiny Panel with a summary of the 

initial findings of enquiries requested by the Panel in respect of the “Ethical 
Standards for Providers of Public Services – Guidance”, which has recently been 
published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) and to recommend 
a way forward. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 
 

(a) note the results of the initial enquiries report; 
 
(b) requests that the Combined Authority uses that research in developing its 

own ethical framework, recognising where it is in its own development as an 
organisation; and 

 
(c) a further report be made to the Panel in twelve months’ time on progress in 

developing that framework. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Members will recall from a briefing at a meeting of the Panel on 6th July 2016 that 

the Combined Authority (CA) had referred a piece of work to the Panel for 
consideration within the 2016/17 Work Programme, regarding the “Ethical 
Standards for Providers of Public Services” Guidance published by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life in December 2015. 

 
3.2 This Guidance had been presented to the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Audit Committee on 26 January 2016 and it was proposed by the 
Committee that the matter be referred to the Scrutiny Panel of the CA for a piece of 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

work to be undertaken to establish how the Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan 
Principles) are considered and applied across the Liverpool City Region and how 
they can be applied to the CA itself.  

 
3.3 This request was considered and approved by the Combined Authority at its 

meeting on 15 April 2016. Thus, this Report seeks to provide the Panel with some 
contextual background information, present the findings of an initial fact-finding 
exercise carried out on the Panel’s behalf across the City Region and recommends 
how this information can be used in developing the CAs own response to the ethical 
framework.  

 
3.4 In June 2014, the CSPL carried out a research commission to establish how the 

Seven Principles of Public Life (the “Nolan Principles”) – honesty, integrity, 
accountability, leadership, openness, selflessness and objectivity – were being 
embedded into public service commissioning and contracting. 

 
3.5 The outcomes of this exercise were published in 2015 and the key messages which 

were contained within this Report were incorporated into the guidance document 
referred to earlier. The Guidance seeks to establish the importance of common 
ethical standards for all those delivering public services, building upon the 
foundations of the Nolan Principles. However, compliance with the guidance is not 
mandatory, hence it was considered helpful for the Panel to know how each of the 
constituent Council’s approached this issue. 

  
3.6 The document provides six suggested measures which could be expected of, 

implemented and embedded by providers of public services as follows: 
 

(a) Evidence of leadership commitment to ethical standards; 
(b) Evidence of Board and individual responsibility for ethical standards; 
(c) Evidence of internal control and accountability measures; 
(d) Evidence of establishing an ethical awareness and capability in recruitment, 

induction, progression, training and professional development; 
(e) Evidence of appraisal, promotion and reward procedures that take account 

of values and ethical behaviour; and 
(f) Evidence of commissioner-provider and user-provider dialogue. 

 
3.7 At the request of the CA and in order to support the Panel in determining whether to 

include further work on this topic an initial fact-finding exercise has been carried out 
in consultation with the Heads of Audit and / or Monitoring Officers of the Authorities 
within the City Region, Merseytravel and the CA. 

 
3.8 The results of this exercise are attached in the Appendix to this report. 
 
3.9 The Panel should also be aware that the CIPFA/SOLACE Joint Working Group on 

Good Governance in Local Government published the revised Framework for 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (“Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government 2016”).  This sets the standard for good governance in local 
government in the UK, and a significant emphasis is placed on the importance of a 
defined ethical framework as a key component of principled leadership and robust 
governance. The revised framework applies to Annual Governance Statements 
prepared for the Financial Year 2016/17 onwards. It defines the principles that 
should underpi
[...]
er 
report be brought to the Panel on progress in developing that approach in twelve 
months’ time. This would then be sued to inform and complement work that will be 
included in the CA’s Strategic Internal Audit Plan on this important issue. 

 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
4.1 Financial 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
4.2 Human Resources 

 
There are no direct issues arising from this report. 

 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 

There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 

Page 13



 

4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
 
5. RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
 There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
 
7. COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 
 There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 An appropriate ethical framework is a key component of principled leadership and 

robust governance.  The CSPL document “Ethical Standards for Providers of Public 
Services – Guidance” provides a framework of suggested measures which could be 
expected of, implemented and embedded by providers of public services.  

 
8.2 At the request of the CA, an initial fact-finding exercise has been carried out in 

consultation with the Heads of Audit and / or Monitoring Officers of the Authorities 
within the City Region, Merseytravel and the CA. The Panel are asked to note the 
research that has been done here across the City region and recommend that the 
CA uses it when developing its own arrangements.   

 
DAVID PARR 

Lead Officer - Scrutiny 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton Council   Tel: 0151 511 6000 
Ian Leivesley, Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, Halton            Tel: 0151 511 6002 
 
Appendices: 
 
Summary of Findings 
 
Background Documents:  
 
None 
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

 
 

ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR PROVIDERS OF PUBLIC SERVICES 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

 
 
1.1 The purpose of this appendix is to provide the Scrutiny Panel with a summary of the 

initial findings of enquiries requested by the Panel in respect of the “Ethical 
Standards for Providers of Public Services – Guidance”, which has recently been 
published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In June 2014, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) carried out a 

research commission to establish how the Seven Principles of Public Life (the 
“Nolan Principles”) – honesty, integrity, accountability, leadership, openness, 
selflessness and objectivity – were being embedded into public service 
commissioning and contracting. 

 
2.2 The outcomes of this exercise were published in 2015 and the key messages which 

were contained within this Report were incorporated into the attached guidance 
document “Ethical Standards for providers of Public Services – Guidance” 
(December 2015). 

  
2.3 The document provides six suggested measures which could be expected of, 

implemented and embedded by providers of public services as follows: 
 

(a) Evidence of leadership commitment to ethical standards; 
(b) Evidence of Board and individual responsibility for ethical standards; 
(c) Evidence of internal control and accountability measures; 
(d) Evidence of establishing an ethical awareness and capability in recruitment, 

induction, progression, training and professional development; 
(e) Evidence of appraisal, promotion and reward procedures that take account 

of values and ethical behaviour; and 
(f) Evidence of commissioner-provider and user-provider dialogue. 

 
2.4 On behalf of the Members of the Scrutiny Panel, an initial fact-finding exercise has 

been carried out in consultation with the Heads of Audit and / or Monitoring Officers 
of the Authorities within the City Region, Merseytravel and the Combined Authority; 
to seek 
[...]
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME AND RECENT  
COMBINED AUTHORITY DECISIONS 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on progress being made on the 

delivery of the Panel’s Work Programme and to seek member’s initial views on 
potential further review activities.  

  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that – 
 

1.  the progress being on the original work programme be endorsed; 
2.  Panel Members provide initial indications of potential future review 

activity requirements be given;  and 
3. further discussions with Panel Members take place after one of the 

sessions being organised for the Employment and Skills review with a 
view to bring a revised programme to the January meeting of the Panel. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Panel set out, when it was originally formed, a series of areas where it wished 

to carry out scrutiny reviews. It has completed work on European Funding and 
Short-Hop Bus Fares, where responses have been received from the Combined 
Authority(CA). It has put on hold any work on Housing and Planning given the stage 
that work is up to with the CA in relation to any potential scrutiny review. 

 
3.2 The Panel has now commenced work on an Employment and Skills review and has 

held a scoping meeting to look at the focus of that review. Given the work that the 
CA has already undertaken and the changing policy picture developing the Panel 
wished to focus that review on Apprenticeships. A detailed scoping document is 
being produced based on the views members gave at that scoping event. Members 
indicated that they would like to hear evidence from employers (including the 
approach being taken by the constituent Councils), training providers and 

Page 18 Agenda Item 6



 

 

importantly young people. It is hoped that the review can be completed in time for a 
report to be submitted to the January meeting, although this will be dependent on 
the availability of witnesses and careful diary management. 

 
3.3 In addition to specific review work the Panel has also kept an overview, via its 

formal meetings, of some key activities of the CA. These have included the 
development of the Devolution Deal, progress on the LCR Growth Plan and 
progress on the Transport for Growth Plan.  However, once the work has been 
completed on the Employment and Skills Review it will have finished its original 
work plan. Given that position member’s initial guidance is sought on developing its 
next programme of work, which, it is suggested can again be a mixture of formal 
review work and reports on specific issues brought to the formal meetings of the 
Panel. It is suggested that any initial views could be further considered at one of the 
review sessions being organised for the Employment and Skills work and a formal 
work programme drawn up and brought to the January Panel meeting. 

 
3.4 To provide some assistance to members in thinking about that programme, listed 

below are some of the key issues considered by the Combined Authority since this 
Panel last met. 

 
 15th July 2016 
  
 Single Investment Fund – Assurance Framework 
 LCR Growth Deal 3 Submission 
 Novation of Chrysalis Fund 
 LCR Growth Deal Scheme – Littlewoods Studio 
 LCR Growth Deal Scheme – Alstom Transport Technology Centre 
 Local Growth Fund: Approval of Full Major Scheme Business Case – A570 Linking 

Improvements 
 Transport for the North Update 
 Skills Capital Investment 
 Health and Work Innovation Fund Submission 
 Housing and Spatial Planning Statement of Co-operation 
 Local Growth Fund Performance 2015/16 
 Devolution of Powers and Resources to the LCR – Progress on Executive Capacity 
 
  19th August 2016  
 
 Area Based Review 
 LCR Department for Transport Fund Bid Submission 
 LCR Governance Review and Scheme 
 Devolution of Powers and Resources to the LCR – Progress on Executive Capacity 
 
 
 16th Sep
[...]
ed Authority/all districts 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER - SCRUTINY 
         

UPDATE ON DEVOLUTION AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Scrutiny Panel on 

developments around the delivery of the Liverpool City Region Devolution Deal. As 
this is currently the subject of on-going discussions with Government, particularly in 
relation to the Parliamentary Orders being prepared by DCLG, a presentation to the 
Panel will be made which will represent the most up to date position. 

  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 

1. the current position with Government is noted; 
 

2. the Panel comment on the “Principles of Scrutiny” document attached at 
Appendix 2; and 

 
3. a further update report be brought to the January meeting of the Panel. 

  
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Following the agreement to the LCR Devolution Deal by all Councils and the 

Combined Authority (CA) in November 2015, an initial Order was approved by 
Parliament in July 2016 to establish the office of Elected Mayor, making 
arrangements for the election of an LCR Mayor in May 2017.  

 
3.2     The Cities and Local Government Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) is the enabling legislation 

that provides the framework for the devolution of powers and functions to take 
place. This legislation requires the conferring of specific CA and Mayoral Powers 
through a Parliamentary Order(s) that requires the consent of all LCR local 
authorities and the CA itself.  

 

Page 22 Agenda Item 7



 

3.3      Further steps are now required to progress the Parliamentary processes and put in 
place the Parliamentary Orders to ensure that the LCR Devolution Agreement can 
be implemented in full. 

 
3.4     The LCR Order will need to be laid before Parliament in November in order for there 

to be sufficient time to be in place for May 2017 and the election of the LCR Mayor. 
All constituent auth
[...]
stituent Council will ensure that the work programmes and 
minutes relating to the work carried out by the Scrutiny Panel in scrutinising the Authority and the 
Merseytravel Committee, are circulated appropriately within their own Constituent Council’s 
scrutiny arrangements.    

9.3  Each Constituent Council will nominate one of the 2 members of that Constituent Council 
who have been appointed to the Scrutiny Panel to act as that Constituent Council’s “Authority 
Scrutiny Link”. The Authority Scrutiny Link will be responsible for reporting back to their own 
Constituent Council on the scrutiny work carried out by the Scrutiny Panel and will also be 
responsible for reporting to the Scrutiny Panel any issues identified locally by their own 
Constituent Council which may warrant scrutiny at a sub-regional level. The nomination of an 
Authority Scrutiny Link and the way in which this role will be performed will be determined by 
each Constituent Council.    

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	4 Short-Hop Bus Fares Scrutiny Review
	LCR 1 - Appendix

	5 Ethical Standards for Providers of Public Services
	LCR Panel 2 Appendix

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme and Recent Combined Authority Decisions
	7 Governance and Revised Constitution
	LCR Panel Governance Appendix
	LCR Panel Scrutiny Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel on 
Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at Authority Chamber - Mann Island 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wainwright (Chair), Sullivan (Vice-Chair), Baines, Crone, 
Jackson, Jones, Leech, Lewis, McGuire, Murphy and Woolfall  
 
Councillor Marie Stuart was present, subject to confirmation of her appointment 
by the Combined Authority 
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Also in attendance: Ian Leivesley, Angela Scott and Matt Goggins (Merseytravel) 
and three members of the public 

 

 
 
 Action 

 COUNCILLOR MARIE STUART  
   
  The Chair welcomed Councillor Marie Stuart 

(Knowsley Borough Council appointee), to the meeting.  
 

   
8           MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
9   SHORT-HOP BUS FARES SCRUTINY REVIEW  
  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, on the response of Merseytravel to the review the 
Panel undertook into Short-Hop Bus Fares. 

 
 As part of its Work Programme, the Panel undertook 
a detailed piece of scrutiny work which looked at the cost of 
short-hop bus fares across the City Region and made a 
number of recommendations to the Combined Authority 
(CA). It was reported that Merseytravel had now considered 
those recommendations and details of those responses 
were attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Matt Goggins from Merseytravel attended the 
meeting to present the repsonses in greater detail, providing 
up to date information. He then dealt with Members’ 
questions seeking clarification, before being thanked for his 
attendance. 
  

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the response be noted and Merseytravel be 

thanked for their response; and  

2) a further report be brought to the Panel in six 

months’ time on progress on the  actions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

10     ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR PROVIDERS OF PUBLIC 
SERVICES 

 

  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided a summary of the initial findings of 
enquiries in respect of the recently published Ethical 
Standards for Providers in Public Services Guidance. 
  

It was noted that the issue was referred to the Panel 
by the Combined Authority (CA) following consideration by 
its Audit Committee. The CA was required to operate within 
an ethical framework in the same way as any other local 
authority. Although there was no standard statutory 
framework to adhere to, public bodies were expected to 
operate within the “Nolan Principles”. The document, 
attached at Appendix 1, set out six suggested measures 
which could be expected of, implemented and embedded by 
providers of public services. 

 
It was noted that an initial fact-finding exercise had 

been conducted on behalf of the Scrutiny Panel, by Heads 
of Audit and Monitoring Officers of the six City Region 
Authorities, Merseytravel and the Combined Authority. A 
summary of responses was set out in Table 1 which enabled 
Members to consider the breadth of scope and 
consideration of ethical matters across each organisation. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the results of the initial enquiries report be noted; 

2) the Combined Authority be requested to use that 

research in developing its own ethical framework, 

recognising where it is in its own development as an 

organisation; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 



3) a further report be made to the Panel in six months’ 

time on progress in developing that framework. 

11     SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND RECENT 
COMBINED AUTHORITY DECISIONS 

 

  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, on the Panel’s Work Programme and recent 
decisions taken by the Combined Authority (CA). 

 
 Members were advised that, with the commencement 
of the Employment and Skills Review, the Panel will have 
completed its original Work Programme. In addition, it was 
reported that the Panel had also kept an overview on some 
key activities of the CA, via its formal meetings. This 
included the development of the Devolution Deal, progress 
on the City Region Growth Plan and progress on the 
Transport for Growth Plan. 

 
  Members suggested the following potential items for 
inclusion in the Panel’s Work Programme; 
 

 Promotion of  a low carbon economy;  

 Waste reduction; 

 Ways to increase public participation in the 

democratic processes of the Liverpool City Region; 

 Potential scrutiny of the Area Based Review of 

Education; 

 Housing and Spatial Planning Statement of Co-

operation; and  

 Local Growth Fund Performance. 

It was agreed that these suggestions would be further 
considered, along with any other suggestions Members 
may have, and a final Work Programme be presented to the 
January 2017 meeting of the Panel for confirmation. 

 
Councillor Leech had requested an update report on 

housing and planning, specifically on the issue of empty 
homes across the region.  

 
Included within the report were details of the key 

issues which had been considered by the CA since the 
Panel last met. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That  
 

1) progress being made on the original work 

programme be endorsed; 

2) suggestions on potential future review activity be 

noted; and  

3) following further consideration, a revised Work 

Programme  be presented to the January 2017 

meeting of the Panel. 

 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny  

12     GOVERNANCE AND REVISED CONSTITUTION  
  
 The Panel considered a report and presentation of the Lead 

Officer – Scrutiny, which provided an update on 
developments in the delivery of the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Devolution Deal. 
 
 It was noted that the Parliamentary Orders were 
awaiting publication, likely to be early November 2016. 
However, that which established the office of Elected Mayor 
had already been approved in July 2016. 
  
 The Panel commented on the suggestion that the 
number of Members on the Panel be increased to twenty. It 
was agreed that the Panel would consider the Parliamentary 
Orders relating to Scrutiny once they were published, at a 
separately convened seminar meeting.  The Panel was 
advised that the number of Members required to participate 
in the call-in procedure would be clarified once the Orders 
were confirmed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the current position with Government be noted; 

2) the Panel’s comments on the Principles of 

Scrutiny document be noted;  

3) a further update report be brought to the January 

2017 meeting of the Panel; and 

4) a seminar be held for Panel Members once the 

draft Parliamentary Orders have been received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 


